

No. 05-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HAMILTON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MAUREEN DEAL; PHILLIP DEAL,  
Parents on Behalf of ZACHARY DEAL,  
*Respondents.*

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHARLES L. WEATHERLY  
THOMAS W. DICKSON  
WENDY A. JACOBS  
THE WEATHERLY LAW FIRM  
3414 Peachtree Road, N.E.  
Suite 1550  
Atlanta, Georgia 30326  
(404) 262-9500

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
JOSEPH R. GUERRA  
THOMAS A. BURNS  
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &  
WOOD LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

June 30, 2005

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The IDEA .....	4
B. The <i>Rowley</i> Opinion .....	4
C. Zachary Deal’s IEPs .....	7
D. Proceedings Below .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THERE IS A CLEAR SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS CONCERNING HOW STATES COMPLY WITH THEIR OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE A “FREE APPROPRIATE PUBLIC EDUCA- TION” .....	11
A. The Minority Rule Misreads <i>Rowley</i> .....	13
B. The Minority Rule Implicates Important Policy Concerns for Public Education .....	16
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S PREDETERMINA- TION RULING INAPPROPRIATELY AL- LWS PARENTS, RATHER THAN EXPERT EDUCATORS, TO DICTATE UNILATERAL- LY THEIR CHILDREN’S IEP PLACEMENTS....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>A.B. ex rel. D.B. v. Lawson</i> , 354 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2004).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Adam J. ex rel. Robert J. v. Keller Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 328 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Adams v. Oregon</i> , 195 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 1999)...	13
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Doyle v. Arlington County Sch. Bd.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 1253 (E.D. Va. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 39 F.3d 1176 (4th Cir. 1994).....	20, 21
<i>Fuhrmann ex rel. Fuhrmann v. East Hanover Bd. of Educ.</i> , 993 F.2d 1031 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Hanson ex rel. Hanson v. Smith</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 474 (D. Md. 2002) .....	20
<i>JSK ex rel. JK v. Hendry County Sch. Bd.</i> , 941 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	12, 16
<i>MM ex rel. DM v. School Dist.</i> , 303 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Maine Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 35 v. Mr. &amp; Mrs. R.</i> , 321 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Missouri Dep't of Elementary &amp; Secondary Educ. v. Springfield R-12 Sch. Dist.</i> , 358 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Mrs. B. v. Milford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 103 F.3d 1114 (2d Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>N.L. ex rel. Mrs. C. v. Knox County Schs.</i> , 315 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>O'Toole ex rel. O'Toole v. Olathe Dist. Schs. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 233</i> , 144 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	18
<i>Polk v. Central Susquehanna Intermediate Unit</i> , 853 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Reid ex rel. Reid v. District of Columbia</i> , 401 F.3d 516 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11, 12
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 377 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2004), cert. granted, 125 S. Ct. 1300 (2005).....	3, 19
<i>Shore Reg'l High Sch. Bd. of Educ. v. P.S. ex rel. P.S.</i> , 381 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Spielberg ex rel. Spielberg v. Henrico County Pub. Schs.</i> , 853 F.2d 256 (4th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Todd v. Duneland Sch. Corp.</i> , 299 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2002).....	11, 12
<i>W.G. v. Board of Trs.</i> , 960 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992).....	20

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

20 U.S.C. § 1400 .....	2
§ 1401 .....	1, 4
§ 1412(a).....	4
§ 1414(d) .....	4
§ 1415 .....	4
34 C.F.R. §§ 300.340-.350 .....	4

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Fiscal Year 2006 Congressional Action</i> (June 23, 2005), available at <a href="http://www.ed.gov/about/overview/budget/budget06/06action.pdf">http://www.ed.gov/about/overview/budget/budget06/06action.pdf</a> .....	22
U.S. Office of Special Educ. Programs, <i>Part B Annual Report</i> (July 31, 2004), available at <a href="http://www.ideadata.org">http://www.ideadata.org</a> .....	22
